Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
Rotary Damper 40-600mm (1 1/2”-24”)
Serial No. H-V038-E-8
        Contents
(1) Be sure to read the following warranty
clauses of our product  1
(2) General operate instructions   2
(3) General instructions for transportation,

Rotary Damper 40-600mm (1 1/2”-24”) 15
(6) Specification of limit switch (option)
Nominal Size Type Type Code Protection Grade
40-200mm
(1 1/2”-8”)
Lever Type 1LS1-J IP67
40-400mm
(1 1/2”-16”)
Gear Type TA2-SB2 IP65
Limit Switch Rating
Type Code Rate Voltage (V) Resistive Load (A) Inductive Load (A)
1LS1-J
AC 125 10 6
AC 250 10 6
DC 115 0.8 0.2
DC 230 0.4 0.1
TA2-SB2
AC 125 11 7
AC 250 11 7
DC 125 0.5 -
DC 250 0.25 -
Connecting Diagram
1LS1-J
COM
COM
NO
NO
SW.1
SW.2
1
2
3
4
TA2-SB2
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
Rotary Damper 40-600mm (1 1/2”-24”) 16
 (7) Installation procedure
- When suspending and supporting a valve, take care and do not stand under a suspended valve.
- Be sure to conduct a safety check on all hand and power tools to be used before beginning work.
- Wear protective gloves and safety goggles as fluid remain in the valve even if the pipeline is empty.
(You may be injured.)
- When installing a pipe support by means of a U-band or something similar, take care not to over-tighten.
(Excessive force may damage the pipe.)
- When installing pipes and valves, ensure that they are not subjected to tension, compression, bending,
impact, or other excessive stress.
- Use flat faced flanges for connection to AV Valves.
- Ensure that the mating flanges are of the same standards.
 ● Torque wrench       ● Spanner wrench     ● AV gasket
 ● Bolt, Nut, Washer (For many flanges specification)
<JIS Standard>
Nominal Size
Bolt A (Minimum) Bolt B Quantity
d L S d1 L S1 S2 Bolt A Bolt B
Nut &
Washer
40mm 11/2”
M16
115mm (4.53”)
40mm
(1.57”)
- - - -
4
-
8
50mm 2” 125mm (4.92”)
45mm
(1.77”)
65mm 21/2”
135mm (5.31”)
8 16
80mm 3”
100mm 4” 145mm (5.71”)